Page | 72

11.4 Sensitivities and value drivers

Sensitivity analysis has been performed on key value drivers, including silver price, recovery, grade,

operating costs, capital costs and discount rate (Figures 11.2 and 11.3). Consistent with the revenue/

cost structure of the project, NPV8 is most sensitive to silver price, followed by operating cost and

capital cost.  The combined silver price and Forex matrices (Tables 11.3 and 11.4) provide a direct

guide to how project value and pre-tax net project cash flow change across a wide range of market

conditions.

• Silver price sensitivity: Pre-tax NPV8 changes by ~A$27m per US$1/oz.

• Cash flow sensitivity: Pre-tax net project cash flow changes ~A$42m per US$1/oz.

NPV8 breakeven (NPV8 = 0) occurs at ~US$37.35/oz (A$54.13/oz), holding the DFS mine plan and

costs constant.

Figure 11.2  Sensitivity – NPV8: Tornado Chart (A$M variance with +/- 20% input change)

Figure 11.3  Project Sensitivity – NPV8

48

103

155

433

433

433

48

92

155

433

433

433

Capex

Discount

Opex

Metallurgical Recovery

Silver Grade

Silver Price

 600

 800

 1,000

 1,200

 1,400

 1,600

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

N
PV

 (A
$M

)

Silver Price

Operating Cost

Capital Cost

A$1,154M

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  Page | 73

Table 11.3  NPV8 Sensitivity (Forex vs Silver Price USD)

Pre-tax NPV8 Forex (AUD:USD)

(A$M) 0.81 0.79 0.77 0.75 0.73 0.71 0.69 0.67 0.65 0.63 0.61 0.59

S
il

v
e
r

P
ri

c
e
 (

U
S

D
)

40 (89) (65) (41) (15) 12 41 72 104 138 175 214 255

50 142 171 202 234 268 304 342 383 426 471 520 572

60 372 407 444 483 524 567 613 661 713 768 826 888

70 603 644 687 732 780 830 884 940 1,000 1,064 1,132 1,205

80 833 880 929 981 1,036 1,093 1,154 1,219 1,287 1,360 1,438 1,521

90 1,064 1,116 1,172 1,230 1,291 1,356 1,425 1,497 1,575 1,657 1,744 1,837

100 1,294 1,353 1,414 1,479 1,547 1,619 1,695 1,776 1,862 1,953 2,050 2,154

110 1,525 1,589 1,657 1,728 1,803 1,882 1,966 2,055 2,149 2,249 2,356 2,470

120 1,755 1,825 1,899 1,977 2,059 2,145 2,236 2,333 2,436 2,546 2,662 2,787

130 1,986 2,062 2,142 2,226 2,314 2,408 2,507 2,612 2,724 2,842 2,968 3,103

140 2,216 2,298 2,384 2,475 2,570 2,671 2,778 2,891 3,011 3,138 3,274 3,420

150 2,447 2,534 2,627 2,724 2,826 2,934 3,048 3,169 3,298 3,435 3,581 3,736

160 2,677 2,771 2,869 2,972 3,082 3,197 3,319 3,448 3,585 3,731 3,887 4,053

170 2,908 3,007 3,111 3,221 3,337 3,460 3,589 3,727 3,872 4,028 4,193 4,369

180 3,138 3,243 3,354 3,470 3,593 3,723 3,860 4,005 4,160 4,324 4,499 4,686

190 3,369 3,480 3,596 3,719 3,849 3,986 4,131 4,284 4,447 4,620 4,805 5,002

200 3,599 3,716 3,839 3,968 4,105 4,249 4,401 4,563 4,734 4,917 5,111 5,318

Table 11.4  Net Project Cash Flow (Pre-tax) Sensitivity (Forex vs Silver Price USD)

Cash Flow Forex (AUD:USD)
 (A$M) 0.81 0.79 0.77 0.75 0.73 0.71 0.69 0.67 0.65 0.63 0.61 0.59

S
il

v
e
r

P
ri

c
e
 (

U
S

D
)

40  (52) (16) 22 62 104 148 195 245 298 355 415 479

50  304 349 396 446 499 554 613 675 742 812 887 967

60  660 714 770 830 893 960 1,031 1,106 1,185 1,269 1,359 1,456

70  1,015 1,078 1,145 1,215 1,288 1,366 1,448 1,536 1,628 1,727 1,832 1,944

80  1,371 1,443 1,519 1,599 1,683 1,772 1,866 1,966 2,072 2,184 2,304 2,432

90  1,727 1,808 1,893 1,983 2,078 2,178 2,284 2,396 2,515 2,642 2,777 2,921

100  2,083 2,173 2,268 2,367 2,473 2,584 2,701 2,826 2,959 3,099 3,249 3,409

110  2,439 2,538 2,642 2,752 2,867 2,990 3,119 3,256 3,402 3,557 3,722 3,898

120  2,794 2,902 3,016 3,136 3,262 3,396 3,537 3,686 3,845 4,014 4,194 4,386

130  3,150 3,267 3,390 3,520 3,657 3,802 3,955 4,117 4,289 4,472 4,667 4,875

140  3,506 3,632 3,765 3,904 4,052 4,207 4,372 4,547 4,732 4,929 5,139 5,363

150  3,862 3,997 4,139 4,289 4,447 4,613 4,790 4,977 5,175 5,387 5,612 5,852

160  4,217 4,362 4,513 4,673 4,841 5,019 5,208 5,407 5,619 5,844 6,084 6,340

170  4,573 4,726 4,887 5,057 5,236 5,425 5,625 5,837 6,062 6,301 6,556 6,829

180  4,929 5,091 5,262 5,441 5,631 5,831 6,043 6,267 6,506 6,759 7,029 7,317

190  5,285 5,456 5,636 5,826 6,026 6,237 6,461 6,697 6,949 7,216 7,501 7,806

200  5,641 5,821 6,010 6,210 6,420 6,643 6,878 7,128 7,392 7,674 7,974 8,294

Note: These tables assume a constant cut-off grade and mine plan, however in practice it is likely that these would change based on price to optimise

value return.

11.5 Stockpile inventory providing lender security

Early low-grade stockpiles create a growing on-site metal inventory that provides operational

flexibility and strengthens lender downside protection early in the project life. After the first year of

processing, low-grade stockpiles are forecast to contain approximately 1.3 Moz of recoverable

payable silver, equivalent to ~A$155m stockpiled metal value at the Spot-linked price. On a net